
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board

Date and Time Thursday, 15th March, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquires to members.services@hants.gov.uk 

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the public – 
please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA
Approx.
Timings

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 
Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. 
Furthermore all Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter 
being considered at the meeting should consider whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 
of the Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. IMPROVED AND INTEGRATED BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  
(Pages 11 - 20)

10:05am
(10 mins)

To receive a report for information regarding the Improved and 
Integrated Better Care Fund 2017-2019.

7.
[...]
ce of the Chairman in connection with their 
duties as members of the Council or as a local County Councillor qualify for travelling 
expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 14th December, 2017

PRESENT

Chairman:
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst (Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 

Hampshire County Council)

Vice-Chairman:
p Dr Barbara Rushton (Chair, South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group
p Graham Allen (Director of Adults’ Health and Care, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Roger Allen (Gosport Borough Council)
p Dr Sallie Bacon (Director of Public Health, Hampshire County Council)
p Nick Broughton (Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust)
p Dr David Chilvers (Chair, Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Steve Crocker (Director of Children’s Services, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Anne Crampton (Hart District Council)
p Dr Nicola Decker (Chair, North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
   vacancy (NHS England Wessex)
a Shantha Dickinson (Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service)
p Christine Holloway (Chair, Healthwatch Hampshire)
a Michael Lane (Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner)
a Councillor Keith Mans (Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and 

Deputy Leader, Hampshire County Council)
p Dr Sarah Schofield (Chair, West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Councillor Patricia Stallard (Executive Member for Public Health, Hampshire 

County Council)
p Phil Taverner (Test Valley Community Services, Voluntary Sector 

Representative)
a Nick Tustian (Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council)
p Alex Whitfield (Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust)
p Dr Andrew Whitfield (Chair, North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group)

27.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from the following:
 Cllr Keith Mans, Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and 

Deputy Leader. His Substitute Cllr Roy Perry, Executive Member Policy 
and Resources & Leader of the Council, was in attendance in his place

 The representative of NHS England (Wessex) was a vacancy. Dr Liz 
Mearns the Substitute was in attendance

 Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire. His 
Substitute Superintendent Paul Bartolomeo was in attendance in his place

 Nick Tustian, Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council. His 
Substitute Patricia Hughes, Chief Executive, Hart District Council, 
attended in his place

 Shantha Dickinson, Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service. Her Substitute 
Nigel Cooper was in attendance in her place

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

28.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

29.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 5 October 2017 were reviewed and 
agreed.

30.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received at this meeting. 

31.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Motor Neurone Disease Charter 
The Chairman reported that encouraging local authorities to sign up to the Motor 
Neurone Disease Charter was part of the current phase of the MND 
Association’s National Campaign, which sought to positively influence outcomes 
for people in local communities who have MND. As Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care and Health at Hampshire County Council, she had signed up to the 
principles in the Motor Neurone Disease (MND) Charter at her decision day on 
22 November 2017.

The principles cover:
 People with MND have the right to an early diagnosis and information
 People with MND have the right to high quality care and treatments
 People with MND have the right to be treated as individuals and with 

dignity and respect
 People with MND have the right to maximise their quality of life
 Carers of people with MND have the right to be valued, respected, 

listened to and well supported

There were some areas of the MND Charter which were within the influence of 
partner organisations represented on the Board, such as the Health Service and 
District and Borough Councils. All five areas of the Charter are consistent with 
the way that the council seeks to work with its partners to support Hampshire 

Page 6



3

residents in a personalised, dignified way, that helps people to experience the 
best quality of life possible. 

It was noted that a link to the decision day report about this would be circulated 
to Members of the Board for further information.

32.  UPDATE ON THE HAMPSHIRE SUPPORTING FAMILIES PROGRAMME 

The Board considered a report and supporting presentation on behalf of the 
Director of Children’s Services regarding the Hampshire Supporting Families 
Programme. The Board heard that phase one of the programme had been 
independently evaluated and was estimated to result in £2.4 million ‘costs 
avoided’ per year for the public sector. 

It was noted that there was a one page form for nominating families to the 
programme for GPs to use. It was agreed that the referral form be circulated to 
Board Members, for awareness raising within their organisations and networks. 

It was noted that an interim report on phase two of the programme was due in 
early 2018, and the Board could be updated if this contained messages relevant 
to the partners represented on the Board. 

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board:
a) Note the continuing work of the Supporting Families Programme
b) Consider the positive outcomes being achieved through the programme
for families in Hampshire as a significant contribution towards supporting
families with health issues.
c) Note the future direction and next steps.

33.  KEY ISSUES AND FINANCIAL CHALLENGES FOR THE NHS AND COUNTY 
COUNCIL IN HAMPSHIRE 

The Board received a presentation from the Director of Adults Services, the 
Director of Children’s Services, the Chief Officer of West Hampshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, and the representative of the Chief Officer of the 
Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group Partnership. 

The Board heard about the financial challenges facing each of the 
commissioners of health and care services in Hampshire. Adults and Children’s 
services were required to reduce their budgets by 19% by April 2019 (£55.9m 
and £30.1m respectively). West CCG was targeting to make savings this 
financial year, but was currently below plan and expecting a break even position 
by the end of the year. West CCG was targeting savings of £40m for the next 
year, of which plans to achieve £18m were in place so far. The Hampshire CCG 
Partnership had a savings target for 2017/18 of £46m (4.2% of their budget) 
however they were predicting reaching the end of the year with a £9m deficit. 
The savings target for 2018/19 for the CCG Partnership was £63m. 

Page 7



4

The Voluntary Sector representative reported that the voluntary sector were also 
experiencing financial pressures, with a significant fall in grant funding from local 
authorities in recent years. 

Board Members discussed opportunities to make savings such as new models of 
out of
[...]
G STRATEGY 

This Item was deferred. 

38.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

No other business was raised on this occasion. 

39.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was 
scheduled for 15 March 2018. 

Chairman, 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 15 March 2018 

Title: Integrated and Improved Better Care Fund Update 

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care 

Contact name: Karen Ashton / Zara Hyde-Peters 

Tel:    01962 845612 Email: karen.ashton@hants.gov.uk  

    01256 705507   zara.hyde-peters@nhs.net 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Note the current position with regard to the Better Care Fund and improved Better 
care Fund policy. 

1.2 Note the approach to the application of the IBCF. 

1.3 Note that a Deed of Variation to the current Section 75 agreement was executed  
so that Hampshire meets expected National Conditions for a jointly agreed plan.  

 
2. Executive Summary  

2.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide a briefing on the latest  position relating 
to the Integration and Better Care Fund 2017 – 2019 and the Improved Better 
Care Fund 2017 – 2019. 

2.2. This paper seeks to: 

 set out the background 

 update on 2017 - 18 investment plan  

 identify key issues  

3. Contextual information 
 

3.1 As previously reported the national policy for integration of health and social 
care delivery remains a national priority supported financially through the 
Integration and Better Care Fund and improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) 
announced in the spring budget in 2017. This announcement of an additional £2 
billion for adult social care over three years is to target the financial implications 
of social care pressures1 in the following areas: 

 

 Meet adult social care needs  

                                            

1 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-allocations-of-t
[...]
by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 

1.5. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

This is an update, impact assessments will be undertaken when particular 
decisions are due to be taken. 

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder: 

2.1. This is an update, impact assessments will be undertaken when particular 
decisions are due to be taken. 

3. Climate Change: 

3.1. How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption? 

3.2. How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts? 

This is an update, impact assessments will be undertaken when particular 
decisions are due to be taken. 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Decision Maker: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 15 March 2018 

Title: Hampshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  and 
Procedure for response to pharmacy consolidation 
applications 

Report From: Dr Sallie Bacon, Director of Public Health  

Contact name: 
Sallie Bacon Director of Public Health 

Simon Bryant Associate Director of Public Health  

Tel:    02380 383326 Email simon.bryant@hants.gov.uk      

1. Recommendation(s) 

1.1. To approve the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 for Hampshire for 
publication.  

1.2. To delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, to make representations 
to NHS England about pharmacy consolidation applications. 

2. Executive Summary  

2.1. The purpose of this paper is to enable the Board to sign off the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA) and to delegate authority for pharmacy 
consolidations to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the chair of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

2.2. The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical 
Services) Regulations 2013 set out the requirement for each Health and 
Wellbeing Board to assess needs for pharmaceutical services in its area, and 
publish a statement o
[...]
aken forward by a multi agency prevention group with sub-groups as 
appropriate.  

 Public Health will lead the suicide audit and data developments in conjunction with 
partners. 

 The group will provide updates to relevant boards including the Adults and Children’s 
safeguarding boards, the Health and Wellbeing Board and the HIOW STP 

 Governance and monitoring will be through Public Health SMT 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 15 March 2018 

Title: Update from the Hampshire Districts Health and Wellbeing 
Forum 

Report From: 
Councillor Anne Crampton, Chair of the District Forum  

Contact 
name: 

Cllr Anne Crampton 
Email: anne.crampton@hart.gov.uk 

1. Recommendation 

1.1. That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board recognises the value of 
access to open spaces in local areas and that the Board’s member 
organisations consider the measures in the report to encourage increased 
usage of open spaces for physical activity. 

2. Summary  

2.1. This report provides an update on the work of the District Health and 
Wellbeing Forum which was set up as a subgroup of the Hampshire Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  It has been established that there should be better 
two-way communication between the Forum and its parent Board so that the 
Forum is properly aligned with and delivering against the Hampshire Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy priorities and so that the Board can understand how 
its own members can support delivery of health and health inequalities 
outcomes at district level. 

2.2. This report details evidence of the importance of open space for mental and 
physical health and wellbeing, and highlights a range of approaches for Board 
members to consider that seek to use open spaces as health assets.  

3. Open spaces and health and wellbeing  

3.1. The Forum met on 21 November 2017, where it considered presentations by 
HCC Public He
[...]
roup 

Tel:    07779 283451 Email: Christine.Holloway@healthwatchhampshjre.co.uk 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board use its influence to ensure that 
there is a commitment from the highest level in both local government and the 
NHS to effective co-production and engagement in the development of 
commissioning plans and services, including in the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership and Accountable Care Systems, across: 

 all stakeholders: health and care commissioners; the County Council; 
providers whether statutory, commercial or voluntary sector; service users 
current and future, and the community groups who work with them to make 
their views heard 

 the entire area of the STP, not just within Hampshire County Council’s 
borders  

 health and social care and well-being. 

1.2. That the Board model good practice by involving public and/or service users in 
the Board’s own policy developments. 

1.3. That the Board monitor co-design, co-production and community participation 
(see para 3.4 for how this should be done).  

1.4. That the Board ensure that all have access to good practice guidance on co-
design, co-production and community participation (see para 3.5). 

1.5. That the Board agree that NHS and local authority colleagues need the 
opportunity to learn by experience as well as being offered good practice 
guidance and explore ways to resource replication of the Empowering 
Engagement course successfully piloted in both North East Hants and the Isle 
of Wight (see para 3.6). 

1.6. That the Board invite the STP to facilitate access to findings of previous 
participation work (see para 3.7). 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



 

 

2. Summary  

2.1. The purpose of this paper is to recommend to the Hampshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board the steps which the Co- production Group considers are 
needed to implement its agreed priorities.  

3. Additional information about the recommendations 

3.1. The recommendations listed above have been drawn up after considerable 
discussion in the Co- production Group. 

3.2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to adopt the following, more specific, 
ways to implement the higher-level recommendations set out in paragraphs 1.1 
to 1.6.That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board use its influence to 
ensure that there is a commitment from the highest level in both local 
government and the NHS to effective co-production and engagement by: 

a) Making co-production one of the priorities of the Health and Care 
Alliance, and timetabling an agenda item shortly 

b) Contributing to the development of the Communications and Engagement 
Strategy for the STP 

c) Contributing to the Communications and Engagement Network 

d) Presenting the case for STP communications to have no logo or a shared 
logo rather than an NHS logo. 

The Board may be interested to read the evidence that Healthwatch England 
submitted to the House of Commons Health Committee inquiry into Integrated 

care: organisations, partnerships and systems at 
http://data.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/committeeevidence.svc/evidenc
edocument/health-committee/sustainability-and-transformation-
partnerships/written/77260.pdf. 

3.3. That the Board model good practice by involving public and/or service users in 
the Board’s own policy developments. 

3.4. That the Board monitor co-design, co-production and community participation 
by: 

a. asking all who report or make presentations to Board meetings to explain 
how they have reflected the views of consumers in the plans or activities 
they describe 

b. adding to the agenda of a future workshop session a briefing/training on 
what to look for in reports to the Board  

c. referring serious concerns to the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

3.5. That the Board ensure that all have access to good practice guidance on co-
design, co-production and community participation by: 

a. disseminating the following document
[...]
e Guideline includes recommendations on 

 overarching principles of good practice – what makes engagement 
more effective? 

 developing collaborations and partnerships approaches to encourage 
and support alliances between community members and statutory, 
community and voluntary organisations to meet local needs and 
priorities 

 involving people in peer and lay roles – how to identify and recruit 
people to represent local needs and priorities 

 making community engagement an integral part of health and 
wellbeing initiatives 

 making it as easy as possible for people to get involved 

b.  asking each agency on the Board to recommend these documents to the 
constituency they represent 

c. asking each agency on the Board (including the County Council) to review 
their own policies and procedures to: 

 check that they cover the points made in these documents 
 identify and report to the Board on any additional good practice they 

would like to recommend to others. 

3.6. That the Board endorse the view of the Coproduction Group that NHS and local 
authority colleagues need the opportunity to learn by experience as well as 
being offered good practice guidance,  and agrees to explore the possibility of 
hosting an Empowering Engagement action learning programme at the County 
Council.  

3.7. The Co-production Group has received very good reports of the impact of the 
action learning Empowering Engagement Programme for STP workstream 
leads which has been run in  N.E. Hampshire and Farnham CCG and on the 
Isle of Wight as “My Life A Full Life” (more info here: 
http://www.patientpublicinvolvement.com/news/an-80-increase-in-confidence-
as-a-result-of-the-empowering-engagement-programme/ ).  That to facilitate 
access to findings of previous participation work so that people can build on 
what has been done elsewhere, the Board invite the STP to arrange shared 
access to the Patient Experience Library for all commissioners and providers 
across the STP area to 
[...]
 

b)  Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 

characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 

 

c)  Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 

public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 

disproportionally low. 

 

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

1.3. The aim of this report and recommendations is to ensure that systems exist to 
ensure that all communities contribute to shaping future health and care 
services. 

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder: 

2.1. No direct link 

3. Climate Change: 

a) What is being proposed has no impact on carbon footprint / energy 
consumption 

b) What is being proposed has no direct impact on the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts. It is hoped that better 
community participation will assist health and care organisations to identify 
where climate change is affecting our communities. 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Improved and Integrated Better Care Fund Update
	7 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	2018-03-15 HWB Appendix Hampshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018

	8 Suicide Prevention Strategy
	2018-03-15 Appendix Suicide Prevention Plan 2018

	9 Update from the Hampshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Forum
	10 Update from the Co-design, Co-Production and Community Participation Sub Group



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 15th March, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst (Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 

Hampshire County Council)

Vice-Chairman:
p Dr Barbara Rushton (Chair, South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group
p Graham Allen (Director of Adults’ Health and Care, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Roger Allen (Gosport Borough Council)
p Dr Sallie Bacon (Director of Public Health, Hampshire County Council)
p Nick Broughton (Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust)
a Dr David Chilvers (Chair, Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Steve Crocker (Director of Children’s Services, Hampshire County Council)
a Councillor Anne Crampton (Hart District Council)
p Dr Nicola Decker (Chair, North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
   vacancy (NHS England Wessex)
p Shantha Dickinson (Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service)
p Christine Holloway (Chair, Healthwatch Hampshire)
a Michael Lane (Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner)
p Councillor Keith Mans (Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and 

Deputy Leader, Hampshire County Council)
a Dr Sarah Schofield (Chair, West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Councillor Patricia Stallard (Executive Member for Public Health, Hampshire 

County Council)
a Phil Taverner (Test Valley Community Services, Voluntary Sector 

Representative)
a Nick Tustian (Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council)
p Alex Whitfield (Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust)
a Dr Andrew Whitfield (Chair, North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group)

40.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from the following: 
 Dr Sarah Schofield, Chairman West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group. Her Substitute Heather Hauschild, Chief Officer, also gave 
apologies

 Dr Andrew Whitfield, Chairman North East Hampshire and Farnham 
Clinical Commissioning Group. His Substitute Dr Peter Bibawy, Medical 
Director attended in his place

 Dr David Chilvers, Chairman Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning 
Group. His Substitute Dr Paul Howden, Deputy Chair also gave apologies                    

 Nick Tustian, Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council. His Substitute 
Patricia Hughes, Chief Executive, Hart District Council also gave 
apologies

 Cllr Dr Anne Crampton, Hart District Council. Her Substitute Cllr Philip 
Raffaelli also gave apologies



2

 Phil Taverner, Test Valley Community Services (resigned position). His 
Substitute Carol Harrowell, Head of Client Services at the Home Group 
attended in his place

 Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire. The 
substitute position was currently a vacancy

 Dr Liz Mearns, Medical Director NHS England Wessex

41.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

42.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. Regarding minute 
33 (key issues and financial challenges for the NHS and County Council in 
Hampshire) the Healthwatch representative requested that this topic be 
scheduled for further discussion. The Chairman agreed this would be done. 
 

43.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received at this meeting. 

44.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

CQC Local System Review 
The Chairman welcomed those in attendance on behalf of the Care Quality 
Commission, who were observing the meeting as part of their review of the 
Hampshire Health and Care System. The purpose of the review was to better 
understand the pressures and challenges across the Hampshire system and 
identify any areas for improvement needed in health and social care services. 
The focus was on services for people over 65 and whether people using local 
services were provided with safe, timely and high quality care. Following the 
review, CQC would consider their findings and formulate a report. The report 
would be presented to the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board and 
published by CQC via their website.

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
The Chairman noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board was responsible for 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Hampshire. The current Strategy 



3

period runs to 2018, and it would be a focus of the Board this year to review the 
Strategy. The business sub group would co-ordinate the strategy refresh, and 
Board Members would be involved in reviewing the priority areas under each 
theme through workshops. There would be a workshop following this meeting 
with a focus on the ‘living well’ and ‘ageing well’ areas of work. The revised 
Strategy would be brought back to a future meeting of the Board for approval. 

45.  IMPROVED AND INTEGRATED BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

The Board considered a report and supporting presentation on behalf of the 
Director of Adults’ Health and Care regarding the Integration and Better Care 
Fund and improved Better Care Fund. 

Board Members commented that it would be good to have a report back in due 
course on what impact this funding has had, and how the benefits can be 
sustained beyond the short term funding. It was discussed that there were 
examples of both qualitative and quantitative benefits from the vanguard out of 
hospital care models. 

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board:
 Note the current position with regard to the Better Care Fund and 

improved Better care Fund policy.
 Note the approach to the application of the IBCF.
 Note that a Deed of Variation to the current Section 75 agreement was 

executed so that Hampshire meets expected National Conditions for a 
jointly agreed plan. 

46.  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

The Board considered a report from the Director of Public Health regarding the 
Hampshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. The report also sought 
delegated authority to respond to consultations about pharmacy consolidation 
proposals, as a response was required within 45 days and there may not be a 
Board meeting in time. It was discussed that any proposals received could be 
reported to the Board annually. 

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board:
 Approve the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 for Hampshire for 

publication.
 Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, to make 

representations to NHS England about pharmacy consolidation 
applications.

 The Director of Public Health report annually to the Board regarding any 
consolidation applications received. 



4

47.  SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY 

The Board received a report and supporting presentation on behalf of the 
Director of Public Health regarding the Suicide Prevention Strategy. 

Board Members discussed the issues. The Chief Executive of Southern Health 
commented that the target to reduce suicide by 10% was not ambitious enough. 
It was noted that evidence suggests a third of suicides had been to see their GP 
two weeks before their death. The Chair of North Hampshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group commented that it would be helpful if any warning signs 
could be flagged to GPs on a patients record, to help pick up on those cases. It 
was also discussed that targeted approaches were beneficial e.g. to support high 
risk groups like farmers. 

RESOLVED: 

The Health and Wellbeing Board approve the suicide prevention plan for 
Hampshire.

48.  UPDATE FROM THE HAMPSHIRE DISTRICTS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
FORUM 

The Board considered a report on behalf of the Chair of the District Forum, that 
had been deferred from the last meeting. The report highlighted the importance 
of open space for mental and physical health and wellbeing. 

Board Members agreed this was an important factor in supporting a healthy 
lifestyle and addressing population health.  

RESOLVED:

That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board recognises the value of access 
to open spaces in local areas and that the Board’s member organisations 
consider the measures in the report to encourage increased usage of open 
spaces for physical activity.

49.  UPDATE FROM THE CO-DESIGN, CO-PRODUCTION AND COMMUNITY 
PARTICIPATION SUB GROUP 

The Board considered a report from the Co-design, Co-production and 
Community Participation sub group, deferred from the last meeting. It was noted 
that at it’s meeting in February 2018 the group had decided to amend it’s name 
to simply ‘co production’ sub group. 

The group had decided to focus on three priority areas initially, one of which was 
to provide information and guidance to the Board on good practice in 
engagement, co-design and co-production. The report made a number of 
recommendations to the Board on this topic. 



5

The Chief Executive of Hampshire Hospitals NHS FT noted that provider 
organisations were not currently represented on the sub group, and offered to 
look into finding a representative, which was welcomed. 

It was requested that co-production be discussed by the Health and Care 
Alliance and the Chairman agreed to follow this up. 

RESOLVED:

 That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board use its influence to 
ensure that there is a commitment from the highest level in both local 
government and the NHS to effective co-production and engagement in 
the development of commissioning plans and services, including in the 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership and Accountable Care 
Systems, across:

oall stakeholders: health and care commissioners; the County 
Council; providers whether statutory, commercial or voluntary 
sector; service users current and future, and the community 
groups who work with them to make their views heard

o the entire area of the STP, not just within Hampshire County 
Council’s borders

ohealth and social care and well-being.

 That the Board model good practice by involving public and/or service 
users in the Board’s own policy developments.

 That the Board monitor co-design, co-production and community 
participation (see para 3.4 for how this should be done).

 That the Board ensure that all have access to good practice guidance on 
co-design, co-production and community participation (see para 3.5).

 That the Board agree that NHS and local authority colleagues need the
opportunity to learn by experience as well as being offered good practice 
guidance and explore ways to resource replication of the Empowering 
Engagement course successfully piloted in both North East Hants and the 
Isle of Wight (see para 3.6).

 That the Board invite the STP to facilitate access to findings of previous
     participation work (see para 3.7).

50.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chairman invited Board Members to raise any other business. The Director 
of Public Health reported that a JSNA Steering Group had now been 
established. 

The Healthwatch Chair highlighted that Hampshire Healthwatch were looking to 
recruit to Director and Associate roles (unpaid volunteer roles). Further details 
would be circulated to Board Members for distributing among their networks. 



6

51.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was 
scheduled for 7 June 2018. 

Chairman, 


